## STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION Consent Item

August 23, 2023

**SUBJECT:** Approval of Amendment to Rule 6A-6.0576, CAPE Industry Certification Funding List

## **PROPOSED BOARD ACTION**

For Approval

## **AUTHORITY FOR STATE BOARD ACTION**

Sections 1001.02(1), (2)(n), 1003.4203(5)(d), 1003.491(9), 1008.44, 1011.62(1), F.S.

## **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY**

The purpose and effects of this rule are:

Rule 6A-6.0576 specifies the procedures and timelines for implementation of an industry certification process for K-12 and postsecondary institutions and includes adoption of the annual CAPE Industry Certification Funding List for use in funding and accountability calculations.

- 1) Adoption by reference of the 2023-2024 Master Credentials List;
- 2) Adoption of the 2023-2024 CAPE Industry Certification Funding List;
- 3) Updated language on the submission of digital tools certificates;
- 4) Addition of student conduct provisions for test administration;
- 5) Updated language to conform with statutory changes made during the 2023 legislative session.

This CAPE Industry Certification Funding List adopted in this rule is a combination of the certifications approved for secondary FEFP funding eligibility and postsecondary school district and Florida College System performance funding.

**Supporting Documentation Included:** Proposed Rule 6A-6.0576, F.A.C., 2023-2024 Master Credentials List; 2023-2024 CAPE Industry Certification Funding List; Form FCAPE-05, CAPE Digital Tool Certificate Submission Form; and Form FCAPE-04, Florida Career and Professional Education Act Testing Violation Report (under separate cover)

**Facilitator/Presenter:** Dr. Kevin O'Farrell, Chancellor, Division of Career and Adult Education